

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2704

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19th DECEMBER, 2023


Inland Fish Production


2704.  SHRI MOHAMMED FAIZAL P.P.:


Will the MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन,

पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) the details of inland fish production in the country since 2014, year and State-wise;

(b) the details of budgetary outlay and utilisation of funds under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana

(PMMSY);

(c) the contribution of the fisheries sector to the total GDP of the country; and

(d) the details of import and export of fish and related products, since 2019, along with the share of the fisheries sector in the total edible export of the country?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) The inland fish production has shown a rapid growth from 2014-15 to 2022-23. The total inland fish production increased from 66.87 lakh tonnes in 2014-15 to 131.13 lakh tonnes in 2022-2023. The State-wise details of inland fish production are furnished at Annexure-I.


(b) During the last three financial years (FY 2020-21 to FY 2022-23) and the current financial year (2023-

24), a central budget of Rs. 4810 crore has been allocated for implementation of Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) and out of this budgetary allocation, a sum of Rs. 3345.28 crore has been released to various State Governments/Union Territories and other implementing agencies for development of fisheries and aquaculture sector.


(c) The share of Fisheries sector in the total Gross Value Added (GVA), at constant prices, in 2021-2022 is Rs. 1,47,519 crores that constitutes about 1.07 % of the total national GVA and 6.86 % of Agricultural

GVA.


(d) As reported by Directorate General of Commercial Intelligence & Statistics, the total import of fish and related products is Rs. 1,949.51 crores in the year 2022-23, against the import of Rs. 1,271.11 crores in the year 2019-20. The year-wise details of import of fish and related products since 2019 is as under:

S.No. Financial Year Import Value (in Rupees crores)

1 2019-20 1,271.11

2 2020-21 1,656.01

3 2021-22 1,661.71

4 2022-23 1,949.51

Total 6,538.35


The total export of fish and related products is Rs. 63,969.14 crores in the year 2022-23 against Rs.

46,662.85 crores in the year 2019-20. The year-wise export details of fish and related products since 2019 is as under:

S.No. Financial Year Export Value (in Rupees crores)

1 2019-20 46,662.85

2 2020-21 43,720.98

3 2021-22 57,586.48

4 2022-23 63,969.14

Total 2,11,939.45


****


Annexure-I


Statement referred to in reply of part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2704 for answer on 19th December, 2023: State-wise and Year-wise details of inland fish production (in lakh tonnes)


S.No State/UTs 2014

-15

2015

-16

2016

-17

2017-

18

2018-

19

2019-

20

2020-

21

2021-

22

2022-

23

1 Andhra Pradesh 15.03 18.32 21.86 28.45 33.91 36.1 40.7 42.19 45.06

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.09

3 Assam 2.83 2.94 3.07 3.27 3.31 3.73 3.93 4.17 4.43

4 Bihar 4.8 5.07 5.09 5.88 6.02 6.41 6.83 7.62 8.46

5 Chhattisgarh 3.14 3.42 3.77 4.57 4.89 5.72 5.77 5.91 6.52

6 Goa 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06

7 Gujarat 1.11 1.12 1.17 1.38 1.42 1.58 1.57 1.86 1.94

8 Haryana 1.11 1.21 1.44 1.9 1.8 1.91 2.03 2.08 2.12

9 Himachal Pradesh 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.17

10 Jharkhand 1.06 1.16 1.45 1.9 2.08 2.23 2.38 2.57 2.80

11 Karnataka 2.23 1.69 1.59 1.88 1.98 2.29 2.61 4.85 4.95

12 Kerala 2.02 2.11 1.61 1.89 1.92 2.05 2.24 2.25 2.30

13 Madhya Pradesh 1.09 1.15 1.39 1.43 1.73 2 2.49 2.93 3.42

14 Maharashtra 1.44 1.46 2 1.31 1 1.18 1.25 1.57 1.44

15 Manipur 0.31 0.32 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.32 0.33 0.33 0.34

16 Meghalaya 0.06 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.19

17 Mizoram 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05

18 Nagaland 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09

19 Odisha 3.36 3.77 4.55 5.34 6 6.6 7.01 7.89 8.39

20 Punjab 1.15 1.2 1.33 1.37 1.35 1.51 1.65 1.9 1.85

21 Rajasthan 0.45 0.42 0.5 0.54 0.55 1.16 0.6 0.66 0.79

22 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

23 Tamil Nadu 2.4 2.43 1.97 1.85 1.7 1.74 1.75 2.12 2.32

24 Telangana 2.68 2.37 1.99 2.7 2.84 3 3.49 3.9 4.38

25 Tripura 0.65 0.69 0.72 0.77 0.7 0.78 0.82 0.82 0.83

26 Uttar Pradesh 4.94 5.05 6.18 6.29 6.62 6.99 7.46 8.09 9.15

27 Uttarakhand 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07

28 West Bengal 14.38 14.93 15.25 15.57 16.19 16.19 16.69 16.52 18.56

29 A&N Island 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

30 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0.01 0.01 0 0 0.00

31 D & Nagar Haveli

and Daman and

Diu

0 0 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

32 Delhi 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00

33 Jammu & Kashmir 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.25 0.27

34 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01 0.00

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00

36 Puducherry 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.05

  INDIA 66.87 71.62 78.05 89.48 97.19 104.37 112.48 121.21 131.13


***

